




September 16, 1994

Honorable Sam Bradley

Supervisor El Dorado County

330 Fair Lane

Placerville, CA  95667







Re:  Your Request for Confirmation








of Telephone Advice








Our File No. A-94-272

Dear Supervisor Bradley:


This is in response to your request for confirmation of telephone advice provided to you on August 22, 1994, regarding your responsibilities as a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 

QUESTION


May you participate in decisions of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors regarding the issuance of a special use permit for a commercial day care center?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  The decision will not have a foreseeable, material financial effect on any of your economic interests, including your wife's day care home.

FACTS


Your spouse operates a small day care home from your personal residence in El Dorado County.  Presently, the business is

licensed for less than six children.  Your spouse does not plan

to increase the number of children which may be enrolled at the day care home.


The County of El Dorado Board of Supervisors is considering an appeal from a planning commission decision concerning a special use permit for the operation of a commercial day care center/school to be operated at a church site.  The day care center would be able to enroll ninety-six children.


The issues involved in the appeal pertain to health and safety issues, such as the proximity to an electric magnetic field, traffic/circulation issues, noise levels, and its location in the Highway 50 scenic corridor.


The day care center operated by your spouse is 4-5 miles away from the proposed day care center.  You believe the board of supervisors' decision regarding the special use permit will not have any financial impact on your spouse's business.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  As a member of the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors, you are a "public official" as defined in the Act.  (Section 82048.)  


Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:



(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)
Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.






* * * *


For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.






Section 87103(a) - (c).


Therefore, you may not participate in the county's decisions concerning the appeal of a planning commission decision on the special use permit if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on you, your spouse, or any economic interest, such as your spouse's business and clients of the business. 

Materiality


As we previously advised you in the Bradley Advice Letter,

supra, if the official's financial interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 applies.  Based on the facts presented in this letter, this regulation is not applicable.


If an official's financial interest is indirectly affected by a decision, Regulations 18702.2 through 18702.6 would apply to determine whether the effect of the decision is material.

1.
Spouse's Day Care Home


Where your spouse's business will be indirectly affected by a governmental decision of the board of supervisors, you need to apply Regulation 18702.2 to determine whether there will be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on this economic interest.


For a relatively small business entity such as your spouse's business, subdivision (g) of Regulation 18702.2 would apply.  It provides that the effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in an increase or decrease in its gross revenues for a fiscal year, the value of assets or liabilities by $10,000 or more, or will result in the company incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $2,500 or more.  

2.
Spouse's Clients


Regulations 18702.2 and 18702.6 provide the standards for determining materiality where a source of income of your spouse's

day care home is indirectly affected by a governmental decision.  The standard discussed above (Regulation 18702.2) would apply with respect to clients which are business entities.


As to clients who are individuals, which is more likely under your facts, Regulation 18702.6 provides the effect of a decision is material if the decision will affect the individual's income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more or the decision will affect the individual's real property interests in a matter that is considered material under Regulation 18702.3 or Regulation 18702.4. 

3.
Personal Effect


Finally, Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) provides that the effect of a decision is material if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing by $250.  Thus, 

even where there may be no indirect material financial effect on an official's economic interests, disqualification may be required where Regulation 18702.1(a)(4) applies.


Under your facts, it does not appear that the decision would have a material financial effect on you personally.  Moreover,

the decision also will not have a financial impact on your spouse's business or its clients.  If this is the case, you may participate in decisions pertaining to the special use permit in question.


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Steven G. Churchwell






General Counsel

